
Dep~rtment of 

Environmental Protection -----
Jeb Bush 
Governor 

Northeast District 
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 8200 

jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 

Aprill9, 2005 

CERTIFIED MAIL- RETURN RECEIPI' 

Mr. Daniel Salmon 
Nassau County Board of Commissioners 
P.O. Box 1010 

· ---~" ''h·Ferit·'di aBeach FL32035 . ---·-- -~'7'-':f:·· ..,., an __ ~ . . ·' ,. ·. , 

:~·-~~: · .,;"::<Dear Mr. Salmon: ·<: _· 

· ,.·.· ,,;._;. :, .. ::;;;:::~~;~;~~~~···_;Potable Watet 

· · · · ~ · ·,f;<-:.~?-:BaileyRoad Camp 
·· .:· ' . ·· ·{;J:»ws Iii#: '245~h6o 

· <c:,, '"· ."'f.QGC Consent Order No. 05-0511 -CASE CLOSURE 

p~tn1~f 
j 

Enclo8ed Is all executed copy of the Consent Order to resolve Case No. 05-0511. April 
14th, 2005 is the effective date of this Order, and all time frames will be referenced from 

-thls date·.· 

With receipt of check number 106855 for $95.00 (ninety-five dollars), the Department 
considers this case closed. Thank you for your cooperation in resolving this matter. 

,· 

Should you have any questions concerning the Consent Order, please feel free to contact 
Joni Petry at (904) 807-3321. Your continued cooperation is appreciated. 

JJD:JMP~p 
cc: Mr. Larry Morgan, OGC 

Ms. Ollie Henderson, Data Processing 

"More Proteaion, Less Process" 

Printed on recycled paper. 

- -- -- -- ----· --·- ---. 
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Jeb Bush 
Governor 

Department of 

Environmental Protection 
Northeast District 

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 8200 
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 

March 23, 2005 

CERTIFIED MAIL- RETURN RECEIPT 

Mr. Daniel Salmon 
Nassau County Board of Commissioners 
P.O. Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32035 

. ~ -·----~-

' .: .. :_-·;-

·_ .. :. -~~:~\:?_~-~~:~~-~~~~{~ft~~i-~~5~-:~?:~', . 

lleen M. Castille 
Secretary 

. The'p~se-~f this letter is to complete the resolution of the matter previously identified by the 

:~- -~~~~¥Jr~~e,fl~~}~7,)Y~g .lf~-~.~~}· ~? a.~?PY Qf.~~ch is a~hed. The l)epartment ~. -" 
~ tiiids. tha.t yoti~iire ·in- violation of the fules and statUtes cited iri the attached w ~ng Letter; . . 
~-;~t;~~~t:;·~::;~:f~:~·rtr'::fr: ~··:>::_c:.·~ i·=::·:~~~~;·~~~-~·Jt.~c.:~:l\~.:~ :·~;:, .. ~_:;:.--~~.i~---.-~- ~.·._-:: ~ ,· ;_,": · c::.: : ::. ~.- ·:· ' :- · 

. Jn:of<!ef~-~~~ve the )riatteii:ideiitffi.edin'the'.W.iirillrigl.etier; you are assessed civil penalties in 
----~-!"" -~~3·-"'-·· r-~~-~l;;\.C. ,..~_ ... .,.~,_.;: ... ~.: . .¢_. ... ,~_.._ .. ..,,.._ ....... .., .• ~..,--.-·...!- ~--·•·,~->..- .-.... -.. '· . ···-·. ~~- . 

. the amourit of $70.00 for the Violation of Rrile' 62-550.800, along with $25.00 to reimburse 
. Departtitent costs, for a total of $95.00. . . .. . . , . ". . ... 

. . ·.:.· .... -- -. ;' ·::· .: .• ..•. ·.:,-,, ... : :':"'""····:.-: ,-,.-,:.~;.:..:.·.:; ... '.' ·:·. •· ·.·. ·.. 0 (') 
·. .. . ... - . . .· . .. . .. . - . ·. . .... : . . - . . . . . . . . '·· . . . U1 C) 

The Department acknowledges that thepaymentofthese civil penalties by you does not cons$ate 2 .. 
an adilrissionof liabiliti·c-This payrneni musf'be .. m&Je payabie to .the Department of Enviro~ntal . =} :.;; · 
Protection by cashier's check or inoney order ~d shall include the OGC File Number assign~ -~~.~g 

:~i~fo7i~~~P~~i~fi£~~~~~t~~~t!:;;:~s~tJs~~d;a=:!:h~;,e ~~~ . 
Suite ~200, Jacksonvj.lle, Flori~~ 3225~75~~. ~ithin 30 days ,of yo!Jf si~.ng this letter. •· 6 · 

. . ... ·. . . . .. . . . w ~ 

Your signi~g this lette~ co~~ti~te's yo~ac~eptru:;~e of the Department's offer to resolve this matter . 
on these terms. If you elect to sign it, please return the entire letter to the Department at the address 
indicated above; The Department ·,vm then countersign the letter and file it with the Clerk of the 
Department. When the signed letter is filed with the Clerk, the letter shall constitute final agency 
action of the Department, which shall be enforceable pursuant to Section 120.69 and 403.121, 
Florida Statutes .. · · 

N: one of your rlghts 0~ substantial interests are. dete~ned by tlus f~tter. u~~~s. y~~ ~i~ .it. a~d 'it is 

filed with the Department Clerk. Howev_er, if y~~. 4.~-~·~.~ sign and ~~tum this letter to the 
Department at the District address byAp~ 3~, 2005, the Department will assume that you are 

~. •.· . ' . 

"More Protection, Less Process" 

Printed on recycled paper . 

. -:--~·- ·-~·---·--·~-.-;--:·:.·:-:--.----· --·- ·---~~·- -· ·~---·· 



• I 
I 

not interested in settling this matter on the abOve described terms, and will proceed with the 
assessment of administrative penalties under the Environmental Litigation Reform Act. 

:~ 

~·.William c. Green 
· .... _ -'~ ·-"'"" .. Acting District Director . , 

-· -~ .. ,--~- ~-:·:~-~- -~~-~ ::.-··-_ ·: -~----~--~?;~~J~-~~~~~=~r:~~1;;:t¥:i~~~·::.~~~~~~~"*: 

·· ~t;ifs&.i~.J-~ tt · , .. _,,~~r~- .;"' · 
---- ---- -·- --- -- ------

DONE AND ENTERED this 

.-
.. 

·-· ~- -... ,.,__'/."~~---:·" ... -...,._.-·,_---·-· ---:·-.- --. . -. ·'. . --- .. . . 

•. - • • --'· · • ·•--- ·.·-' ';":c l'-~~~~~~~~~t.Ji~·;_.j.,~;t:~·;._., 

FORDEPAR~p~ ONLY 
.~-~ -~~~ .,. . '·/r · ~y-~f·~~:~r --~-~ · 

' - . ,. 
, 2005. 

;.-,~:, . ..----·~ .. _.:;~~-~.._,/.,._-or~-:.----~-; .. ,. -.<~··-··~--·_r"'~·' ----~- ·-··-·'"'" -'~ ···:-- -" 

... ··"""sTATE OF FLORIDA' DEPARTMENT 
·OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

';~,'~~¢·'~ 
-~~---~~Williaffi·c.--Green- -- -~-- · 
:. ' :':Acting Distnct Director 

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

-- - .. 

FILED, on this date, pursuant to § 120.52 Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of 
which is hereby acknowledged. · 

Oerk 

cc: Doug Hewett, Operator 

. . 

~"- -~·>'!'J_,.,.... ... 
~:~--~~;::~~~~ 
.l-·'-"•'<'\.,.- •. 



.. . .. 
... 

.-

NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

Persons who are not parties to this Consent Order but whose substantial interests are affected 
by this Consent Order have a right, pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, to 
petition for an administrative hearing on iL The Petition mU$t contain the information set forth 
below and must be filed (received) at the Department's Office of General Counsel, 3900 
Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, within 21 days of receipt of 
this notice. A copy of the Petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to the District Office 
named above at the address indicated. Failure to file a petition within the 21 days constitutes a 

-··-··-<---'-·'"'--~. - •. .w..- .. --- .· .. ..;:. ·f· .... ~'lj:.. __ ..,: ..... ~~-- .;.,_,~-.,;.l .... ._ •. , ............ --~.--~-- ........... __ Q;,~-"'- •. ' --- - .• -- , ___ ...... •( ----~ . •' ~- ·,, .•. -·-

.waiver of any right such person has to an administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 
· - 120.57, Florida Statutes~~--· ;,:7~'~7- • · · . · -

-. ";"- .. ., .:,~- ~: --,. - ... ~:-'~:~~::·~- -.. --:~~c--1<-~:~-~ .. _i,;_:~-;;:i.::.:•..::~_::...-- .-·:-:':.;t:!:-~ . -~. . . : . 

. . . . , ,T~e. petiti~D: sha!}_CC?!l~E..~~--~~llo~g infC?rmation: . · . . ... 

~I::;:Bi. ··~1~-~~~~J!:t·~~~~~~:~~~~ll:~ 

,. · to ~tition to . . ... 
~:.~,1~~~~~iii~11~~1m i5fi·>tt1US1~'fc61~oim. to'the · • · spec1fied aoove . ·.. . . . . _. . ~-~H~ 

withln-21 days'of receipt Of this notice in the' Office of General Cotinsel at theaoov~·iiddresS"ofthe :~~-'~"~~ 
"Departinent. Failure to petition Within the illowed time frame constitUtes ~.\.vai~er §(~fpgh_~.#t~!t­
. perSon haS to request a hearing under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes,-8nd to -:~~;.:;:~~<~iiJ~-#~if,':\'i 
participate as a party to_ this proceemng. Any subsequent intervention will oDiy be. ;tt the approval' of ' .,_:; ... ~· 

, .. : thed»~esiding officer upon motionJiled pursumt' to)~ule 28-106.205, I:lorida Aru.Dftli~tra~vp:~~:· :5:~:;¥.:~fi 
·~'····'"~:~;:z:~::::~:~:::.:::~~-:~~~~~~~:.:::~~~~~~2;~~:·:~:~:;~·~::~·~:~:~::~:~,=~?=~~=:::::.~~:~::~:::.:;::: 
. . . - ~- · , : . · .Mediation under· Section 120.573, Florida Statutes~· is not'ava1lable in this pr~eeding. · ~ .... ~,.· ·· ·: · ·. >~ :..},/ 

· ·. -- ·: · ·/-R. ~s-:~"~·-c:._._:~··-.e· :_,v-· e·· o· : · ··.· · ·~·'>)'~~~ 

[ APR 0 a 2005 . 
' I 

STATEOFF'o-,. I, D~"PARTMENT t: 1.. 1-1 DA 
/',ORTHEAST OIS~~~-C~V PR~TECT/ON 

• JACKSONVILLE 

--~-~-~~.f.;-, 
.. ._·:-· . .,.;;.',;;;t.;: . 

• . • ...,;-,~- ·;.•:""l'.-



Department of 
Environmental. Protection 

Jeb Bush 
Governor 

Northeast District 
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 8200 

jacksonville, Aorida 32256-7590 

March 3, 2005 

CERTIFIED MAIL -lffiTURN RECEIPT 

Mr. Daniel Salmon 
Nassau Coulity ~oaro of Commissioners 
P.O. Box 1010 . 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32035 

Colleen M. Castille 
Secretiry 

":...-·. ·---"'.' 

,,f:~;;~:~§~H~~f~~W~h~umi~~ .•.. ··""'~~~:! 
~~~~~~-~,~.!f,~~f-!~~~~~on.m resolvmg this ~tter. A ~~ew.of our"rec?~-. . , . .. . •. . .,.f_~~::.~ 
. mdicates that a VIolation ofth~ Flon4_a ~.tatutes and_the Flon9a A$llnistrative Code ~y eXIst at ~.::~;..;~:;;c;,;~~ 

· ..•. the &bOve ieferencea r3cili -:;~<'·tlie'fu:~J;s~'f;;:~e'foii~Winw.;w~o'teJ: o: · · · · ·· ·· ·••· · 

··"c· ~:"+.~~1·:~~~7:!{~~;~·:~~·~·~,~:~~"~ _,,,·.·.~~;~~;~\.~;~:-.·-:·.:· . . . ·:: g . . : . '·:c:::~)~ .. 0;~· 
Ann~ results for momtonng of lead and copper were not subimtted for June through ·~ ... ~;:::"::, . 
Sei}tember ~004. ' · . . .. . -··"· -~ .... . · · : - . :~;~Sfi.· 

~~- .·· - .... -.- -:..~ ...... ~- .,., .. _:~:_ .. _~~,'.;_._ ..... 
•'- -•- ,-~..;:.~,:.......- r---~,_;e.'- o;. ~ ~ -'":'' 

Chapter" 62, Florida Administrative Code, provides that: · 

' . . 
It is a violation g(Rul~ 62~5~0.800 for a non,_t:ranSient, non:.con:imumty water system to fail 
to"aiiaJ..yiei~i lead and copper~'R.tiie·62-j5o.soo !eqcires your system to conduct lead and 
copper.~p s~pling ann~y. · _, · :. _,. ···;.,:,, · · · 

: .. - -.··_ l. : . .. • "t .,. .--~--/ ·":'.. .• 

. . .. , .·_ · .. · .·<,; .. _, ··.:--~~,:~ .. ~;~--~·-_.- •- .. •.v· . ...!.~;··~ .... ·,.,·;.' . . 

You are requested to colltac;t Joni P~trY at (904) 807-3321 within fifteen (15) days of receipt of 
this warning letter to a.r.range a meeting t0 discuss this in~tter. The Department is interested in 
reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in deteqnining whether any violations have 
occurred. You may bring anyone with you to the meeting that could help resolve this matter. 

"More Protection, Less Process" 

l'rin~d on rccyded paper. 



:.- : Bailey Road Camp . . . . \ 

· WLOS-0046-PW -45-NED ,.· .. 
,, _ Page 2 of2 

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to 
agency action in accordance with section 120.57(4), Florida Statutes. We look forward to your 
cooperation in completing the investigation and resolution of this matter. 

- ~ 

.~~ 
_Acting District Director 

--- ··, . .:.,~ ··~ ..; -·· 

·. 

'::._; ·- . 



Nassau County ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
VOID AFTER 60 DAYS Board of County Commissioners 

P.O. Box 4000 

Fernandina Beach, FL 32035-4000 

Pay One Hundred Ninety Five Dollars and 00 cents ••••••••••••• 

To The 
Order Of 

Wachovia Bank N.A. 
Fernandina Beach, 

FL 32035 

FL DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
NORTHEAST DISTRICT OFFICE 
7825 BAYMEADOWS WAY, STE 2008 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256-7577 

Vendor 
Number 

1253 

Check Check 
Date Number 

63·2/630 

04/07/2005 00106855 

$\ 195.00 

·--"··-· ~ A .... -~--~~ ........... MP ~nzed Signature 

-~;~--MP 
"' l. 0 b 8 S S u• 1: 0 b j 0 0 0 0 2 l. 1: 2 l. j 7 L. 0 0 0 S b j 7 b u• 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 

.lnypJce);>ate. -;;Jn~oicll;.!'J!fr'nb!lr :·, ;r;;-2:~:~;~~k~~J;lt'\!?!r:iy_q!9:e:;.Q~§W:!P.!i!?[l':~e:'t::>~;.:~~:::. '·; : .. ~: ·~~g~c9J>~iit.Numti~·t:;t > :j'N~~~~VPIP~m&·urt· 
0410712005 511-517 OGCFILE#05-0511 &05-0517 01193519 549000 195.00 

Vendor No. Vendor Name Check No. Check Date Check Amount 

1253 FL DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE 106855 04/07/2005 195.00 



NASSAU COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
P.O. Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035-1010 

April 6, 2005 

Jim B. Higginbotham 
Ansley Acree 
Tom Branan 
Floyd L. Vanzant 
Marianne Marshall 

Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach 
Dist. No. 2 Fernandina Beach 
Dist. No. 3 Yulee 
Dist. No. 4 Hilliard 
Dist. No. 5 Callahan 

JOHN A. CRAWFORD 
Ex-Officio Clerk 

MICHAEL S. MULLIN 
County Attorney 

MIKE MAHANEY 
County Administrator 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Mr. William C. Green 
Acting District Director 
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation 
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 
Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 

RE: Proposed Sett~ement a£ DEP vs. Hi~~iard Pub~ic Works - OGC Fi~e No. 05-0517 

Proposed Sett~ement a£ DEP vs. Bai~ey Road Camp - OGC Fi~e No. 05-0511 

Dear Mr. Green: 

Enclosed please find the originals of the Settlement Letter for both above­
referenced matters, approved by the Board of County Commissioners on 
April 6, 2005 and executed by the Board Chairman. 

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $195.00 as and for complete 
settlement of these matters. 

Please return fully executed copies of the Settlement Offer for both matters 
after the Department executes same. A self-addressed envelope is enclosed 
for your convenience. 

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely yours, 

.. 2 "'L~' / / ')' 

. / './;// / /• /e<id~~ 
~~ri· A. Crawford~ ~~. 

Ex~Officio Clerk 

JAC: jb 

CC: Daniel Salmon, Building Maintenance Director 

(904)548-4660, 879-1029, (800)958-3496 

An Affirmative Action I Equal Opportunity Employer 



Jeb Bush 
Governor 

Department of 

Environmental. Protection 
Northeast District 

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 8200 
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 

March 3, 2005 

CERTIFIED MAIL- RETURN RECEIPT 

Mr. Daniel Salmon 
Nassau County Board of Commissioners 
P.O. Box 1010 . 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32035 

Nassau County- Potable Water 
Bailey Road Camp // PW~# 2454360 
W ARN1NG LETTER No. WL05-0046-PW-45-NED 

Dear Mr. Salmon: 

Colleen M. Castille 
Secretary 

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you might be 
responsible and to seek your cooperation in resolving this matter. A review of our records 
indicates that a violation of th~ Florida Statutes and the Florida Administrative Code may exist at 
the above referenced facility. During the records review, the following was noted: 

Annual results for monitoring of lead and copper were not submitted for June through 
September 2004. 

Chapter 62, Florida Administrative Code, provides that: 

It is a violation of Rule 62-550.800 for a non-transient, non-community water system to fail 
to analyze for lead and copper. Rule 62-550.800 requires your system to conduct lead and 
copper tap sampling annually. 

You are requested to contact Joni Petry at (904) 807-3321 within fifteen (15) days of receipt of 
this warning letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. The Department is interested in 
reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in determining whether any violations have 
occurred. You may bring anyone with you to the meeting that could help resolve this matter. 

"More Protection, Less Process" 

Printed on recycled paper. 



.t Bail~y Road Camp 
WLOS-0046-PW -45-NED 
l'age 2 of2 

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to 
agency action in accordance with section 12057(4), Florida Statutes. We look fmward to your 
cooperation in completing the investigation and resolution of this matter. 

si&:c~ 
~illiam C. Green . 
Acting District Director 

WCG:EDC:Ef1:~ 
Enforcement File 
cc: Doug Hewett, Lead Operator 
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